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TABLE III.—DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY—PART 63 NESHAP—REGION 7—Continued

Subpart Source category State of 
Iowa 

State of 
Kansas 

State of 
Missouri 

State of 
Nebraska 

Lincoln-
Lancaster 

County 

City of 
Omaha 

III ............ Flexible Polyurethane Foam Production ............................. 08/16/01 
04/24/02

................ 12/31/00 
09/30/02

07/01/01 
07/10/02

07/01/00 
07/31/01

................

JJJ ......... Polymers and Resins Group IV ........................................... 08/16/01 
04/24/02 
04/24/02

07/01/98 
06/11/99

12/31/00 
09/30/02

07/01/01 
07/10/02

07/01/00 
07/31/01

07/01/97 
04/01/98 

LLL ......... Portland Cement Manufacturing .......................................... 08/16/01 
04/24/02

................ 12/31/00 
09/30/02

07/01/01 
07/10/02

07/01/00 
07/31/01

................

MMM ...... Pesticide Active Ingredient Production ................................ 08/16/01 
04/24/02

................ 12/31/00 
09/30/02

07/01/01 
07/10/02

07/01/00 
07/31/01

................

NNN ....... Wool Fiberglass Manufacturing ........................................... 08/16/01 
04/24/02

................ 12/31/00 
09/30/02

07/01/01 
07/10/02

07/01/00 
07/31/01

................

OOO ...... Polymers & Resins III, Amino Resins/Phenolic Resins ...... 08/16/01 
04/24/02

................ 12/31/00 
09/30/02

07/01/01 
07/10/02

07/01/00 
07/31/01

................

PPP ........ Polyether Polyols-Production ............................................... 08/16/01 
04/24/02

................ 12/31/00 
09/30/02

07/01/01 
07/10/02

07/01/00 
07/31/01

................

QQQ ...... Primary Copper .................................................................... ................ ................ ................ ................ ................ ................
RRR ....... Secondary Aluminum ........................................................... 08/16/01 

04/24/02
................ 12/31/00 

09/30/02
07/01/01 
07/10/02

................ ................

TTT ........ Primary Lead Smelting ........................................................ 08/16/01 
04/24/02

................ 12/31/00 
09/30/02

07/01/01 
07/10/02

07/01/00 
07/31/01

................

UUU ....... Petroleum Refineries ........................................................... ................ ................ ................ ................ ................ ................
VVV ........ Publicly Owned Treatment Works ....................................... 08/16/01 

04/24/02
................ 12/31/00 

09/30/02
07/01/01 
07/10/02

................ ................

XXX ........ Ferroalloys Production ......................................................... 08/16/01 
04/24/02

................ 12/31/00 
09/30/02

07/01/01 
07/10/02

07/01/00 
07/31/01

................

CCCC .... Manufacturing Nutritional Yeast .......................................... 08/16/01 
04/24/02

................ ................ 07/01/01 
07/10/02

................ ................

GGGG .... Solvent Extraction for Vegetable Oil Production ................. 08/16/01 
04/24/02

................ ................ ................ 07/01/01 
07/10/02

................

HHHH .... Wet Formed Fiberglass Mat Production .............................. ................ ................ ................ ................ ................ ................
NNNN .... Large Applicance Surface Coating ...................................... ................ ................ ................ ................ ................ ................
SSSS ..... Metal Coil Surface Coating .................................................. ................ ................ ................ ................ ................ ................
TTTT ...... Leather Finishing Operations .............................................. ................ ................ ................ ................ ................ ................
UUUU .... Cellulose Products Manufacturing ....................................... ................ ................ ................ ................ ................ ................
VVVV ..... Boat Manufacturing .............................................................. 08/16/01 

04/24/02
................ ................ ................ ................ ................

XXXX ..... Tire Manufacturing ............................................................... ................ ................ ................ ................ ................ ................

Summary of This Action 

All sources subject to the 
requirements of 40 CFR Parts 60, 61, 
and 63 are also subject to the equivalent 
requirements of the above-mentioned 
state or local agencies. 

This notice informs the public of 
delegations to the above-mentioned 
agencies of the above-referenced Federal 
regulations.

Authority: This notice is issued under the 
authority of sections 101, 110, 112, and 301 
of the CAA, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7401, 
7410, 7412, and 7601).

Dated: November 12, 2002. 

James B. Gulliford, 
Regional Administrator, Region 7.
[FR Doc. 02–29606 Filed 11–20–02; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS 
COMMISSION 

47 CFR Part 0 

[FCC 02–243] 

Compliance with Federal Financial 
Management Requirements

AGENCY: Federal Communications 
Commission.
ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: This document revises the 
Commission’s rules to require any 
Bureau or Office recommending action 
to the Commission or taking action 
under delegated authority on any matter 
that may affect compliance with Federal 
financial management requirements, to 
confer with the Office of the Managing 
Director.
DATES: November 21, 2002.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Regina Dorsey at 202–418–1993.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: To better 
assure comprehensive and consistent 

management of the agency’s financial 
responsibilities and compliance with all 
Federal financial management 
requirements, including the Federal 
Debt Collection Act and implementing 
regulations adopted by the Department 
of Justice and the Department of Justice, 
the Federal Financial Management 
Improvement Act of 1996 (FFMIA), the 
Federal Managers Financial Integrity 
Act of 1982 (FMFIA), the Government 
Management Reform Act of 1994 
(GRMA), the Information Technology 
Management Reform Act of 1996 
(ITMRA), the Federal Credit Reform Act 
of 1990 (FCRA), the Federal Acquisition 
Regulation (FAR), and the Government 
Performance and Results Act of 1993, 
and others, the Commission thinks it 
necessary and prudent to involve the 
Office of the Managing Director in any 
such matters. The Commission’s 
Managing Director currently has 
responsibility for overseeing 
Commission financial management 
activities, including compliance with 
the foregoing requirements, as well as
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the responsibility for advising the 
Commission on management 
implications of Commission and Bureau 
actions. See 47 CFR 0.11(a)(4), (8). As 
such, in this order, we amend section 
0.5 of the Commission’s rules, 47 CFR 
0.5, to require any Bureau or Office 
recommending Commission action or 
taking action under delegated authority 
on any matter that may affect 
compliance with Federal financial 
management requirements to confer 
with the Office of the Managing 
Director. Upon forwarding any such 
item to the Commission the Office or 
Bureau must indicate the position of the 
Managing Director. The amended rule 
will not, however, affect the existing 
authority of the various Bureaus and 
Offices over substantive regulatory 
matters associated with their programs. 
See 47 CFR 0.11(a)(1) 

The rule amendments adopted herein 
involve rules of agency organization, 
procedure, or practice, and the notice 
and comment and effective date 
provisions of the Administrative 
Procedure Act are therefore 
inapplicable. 5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A), (d). 

Accordingly, it is ordered, that 
pursuant to sections 4(i), 4(j), 5(c), 
303(r), 47 U.S.C. 4(i), 4(j), 5(c), 303(r), 47 
CFR part 0 is amended as set forth 
below, effective November 21, 2002.

List of Subjects in 47 CFR Part 0 
Organization and functions 

(government agencies).
Federal Communications Commission. 
Marlene H. Dortch, 
Secretary.

Rule Changes 

For the reasons discussed in the 
preamble, the Federal Communications 
Commission amends 47 CFR part 0 as 
follows:

PART 0—COMMISSION 
ORGANIZATION 

1. The authority citation for part 0 
continues to read as follows:

Authority: Secs. 5, 48 Stat. 1068, as 
amended; 47 U.S.C. 155.

2. Section 0.5 is amended by adding 
paragraph (e) to read as follows:

§ 0.5 General Description of Commission 
organization and operations.
* * * * *

(e) Compliance with Federal financial 
management requirements. Any Bureau 
or Office recommending Commission 
action that may affect agency 
compliance with Federal financial 
management requirements must confer 
with the Office of Managing Director. 
Such items will indicate the position of 

the Managing Director when forwarded 
to the Commission. Any Bureau or 
Office taking action under delegated 
authority that may affect agency 
compliance with Federal financial 
management requirements must confer 
with the Office of the Managing Director 
before taking action.

[FR Doc. 02–29581 Filed 11–20–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 6712–01–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS 
COMMISSION 

47 CFR Part 73

[DA 02–3090, MM Docket No. 01–208, RM–
10205] 

Digital Television Broadcast Service; 
Harrisburg, PA

AGENCY: Federal Communications 
Commission.
ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: The Commission, at the 
request of Harrisburg Television, Inc, 
licensee of station WHTM–TV, 
substitutes DTV channel 10 for DTV 
channel 57 at Harrisburg. See 66 FR 
47904, September 14, 2001. DTV 
channel 10 can be allotted to Harrisburg, 
Pennsylvania, in compliance with the 
principle community coverage 
requirements of section 73.625(a) at 
reference coordinates 40–18–57 N. and 
76–57–02 W. with a power of 14, HAAT 
of 346 meters and with a DTV service 
population of 1793 thousand. Since the 
community of Harrisburg is located 
within 400 kilometers of the U.S.-
Canadian border, concurrence from the 
Canadian government has been obtained 
for this allotment. With this action, this 
proceeding is terminated.
DATES: Effective December 30, 2002.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Pam 
Blumenthal, Media Bureau, (202) 418–
1600.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a 
synopsis of the Commission’s Report 
and Order, MM Docket No. 01–208, 
adopted November 7, 2002, and released 
November 15, 2002. The full text of this 
document is available for public 
inspection and copying during regular 
business hours in the FCC Reference 
Information Center, Portals II, 445 12th 
Street, SW., Room CY–A257, 
Washington, DC. This document may 
also be purchased from the 
Commission’s duplicating contractor, 
Qualex International, Portals II, 445 
12th Street, SW., CY–B402, Washington, 
DC, 20554, telephone 202–863–2893, 
facsimile 202–863–2898, or via e-mail 
qualexint@aol.com.

List of Subjects in 47 CFR Part 73

Digital television broadcasting, 
Television.

Part 73 of Title 47 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations is amended as 
follows:

PART 73—[AMENDED] 

1. The authority citation for part 73 
continues to read as follows:

Authority: 47 U.S.C. 154, 303, 334, 336.

§ 73.622 [Amended] 

2. Section 73.622(b), the Table of 
Digital Television Allotments under 
Pennsylvania, is amended by removing 
DTV channel 57 and adding DTV 
channel 10 at Harrisburg.
Federal Communications Commission. 
Barbara A. Kreisman, 
Chief, Video Division, Media Bureau.
[FR Doc. 02–29574 Filed 11–20–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 6712–01–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS 
COMMISSION 

47 CFR Part 73

[DA 02–3089, MB Docket No. 02–219, RM–
10506] 

Digital Television Broadcast Service; 
Lawton, OK

AGENCY: Federal Communications 
Commission.
ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: The Commission, at the 
request of KSWO Television Company, 
Inc., substitutes DTV channel 11 for 
DTV channel 23 at Lawton, Oklahoma. 
See 67 FR 52922, August 14, 2002. DTV 
channel 11 can be allotted to Lawton, 
Oklahoma, in compliance with the 
principle community coverage 
requirements of Section 73.625(a) at 
reference coordinates 34–12–55 N. and 
98–43–13 W. with a power of 138, 
HAAT of 327 meters and with a DTV 
service population of 431 thousand. 
With this action, this proceeding is 
terminated.

DATES: Effective December 30, 2002.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Pam 
Blumenthal, Media Bureau, (202) 418–
1600.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a 
synopsis of the Commission’s Report 
and Order, MB Docket No. 02–219, 
adopted November 7, 2002, and released 
November 15, 2002. The full text of this 
document is available for public 
inspection and copying during regular 
business hours in the FCC Reference
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