

TABLE III.—DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY—PART 63 NESHAP—REGION 7—Continued

Subpart	Source category	State of Iowa	State of Kansas	State of Missouri	State of Nebraska	Lincoln-Lancaster County	City of Omaha
III	Flexible Polyurethane Foam Production	08/16/01 04/24/02		12/31/00 09/30/02	07/01/01 07/10/02	07/01/00 07/31/01	
JJJ	Polymers and Resins Group IV	08/16/01 04/24/02	07/01/98 06/11/99	12/31/00 09/30/02	07/01/01 07/10/02	07/01/00 07/31/01	07/01/97 04/01/98
LLL	Portland Cement Manufacturing	08/16/01 04/24/02		12/31/00 09/30/02	07/01/01 07/10/02	07/01/00 07/31/01	
MMM	Pesticide Active Ingredient Production	08/16/01 04/24/02		12/31/00 09/30/02	07/01/01 07/10/02	07/01/00 07/31/01	
NNN	Wool Fiberglass Manufacturing	08/16/01 04/24/02		12/31/00 09/30/02	07/01/01 07/10/02	07/01/00 07/31/01	
OOO	Polymers & Resins III, Amino Resins/Phenolic Resins	08/16/01 04/24/02		12/31/00 09/30/02	07/01/01 07/10/02	07/01/00 07/31/01	
PPP	Polyether Polyols-Production	08/16/01 04/24/02		12/31/00 09/30/02	07/01/01 07/10/02	07/01/00 07/31/01	
QQQ	Primary Copper						
RRR	Secondary Aluminum	08/16/01 04/24/02		12/31/00 09/30/02	07/01/01 07/10/02		
TTT	Primary Lead Smelting	08/16/01 04/24/02		12/31/00 09/30/02	07/01/01 07/10/02	07/01/00 07/31/01	
UUU	Petroleum Refineries						
VVV	Publicly Owned Treatment Works	08/16/01 04/24/02		12/31/00 09/30/02	07/01/01 07/10/02		
XXX	Ferroalloys Production	08/16/01 04/24/02		12/31/00 09/30/02	07/01/01 07/10/02	07/01/00 07/31/01	
CCCC	Manufacturing Nutritional Yeast	08/16/01 04/24/02			07/01/01 07/10/02		
GGGG	Solvent Extraction for Vegetable Oil Production	08/16/01 04/24/02				07/01/01 07/10/02	
HHHH	Wet Formed Fiberglass Mat Production						
NNNN	Large Appliance Surface Coating						
SSSS	Metal Coil Surface Coating						
TTTT	Leather Finishing Operations						
UUUU	Cellulose Products Manufacturing						
VVVV	Boat Manufacturing	08/16/01 04/24/02					
XXXX	Tire Manufacturing						

Summary of This Action

All sources subject to the requirements of 40 CFR Parts 60, 61, and 63 are also subject to the equivalent requirements of the above-mentioned state or local agencies.

This notice informs the public of delegations to the above-mentioned agencies of the above-referenced Federal regulations.

Authority: This notice is issued under the authority of sections 101, 110, 112, and 301 of the CAA, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7401, 7410, 7412, and 7601).

Dated: November 12, 2002.

James B. Gulliford,

Regional Administrator, Region 7.

[FR Doc. 02-29606 Filed 11-20-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Part 0

[FCC 02-243]

Compliance with Federal Financial Management Requirements

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: This document revises the Commission's rules to require any Bureau or Office recommending action to the Commission or taking action under delegated authority on any matter that may affect compliance with Federal financial management requirements, to confer with the Office of the Managing Director.

DATES: November 21, 2002.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Regina Dorsey at 202-418-1993.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: To better assure comprehensive and consistent

management of the agency's financial responsibilities and compliance with all Federal financial management requirements, including the Federal Debt Collection Act and implementing regulations adopted by the Department of Justice and the Department of Justice, the Federal Financial Management Improvement Act of 1996 (FFMIA), the Federal Managers Financial Integrity Act of 1982 (FMFIA), the Government Management Reform Act of 1994 (GRMA), the Information Technology Management Reform Act of 1996 (ITMRA), the Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990 (FCRA), the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), and the Government Performance and Results Act of 1993, and others, the Commission thinks it necessary and prudent to involve the Office of the Managing Director in any such matters. The Commission's Managing Director currently has responsibility for overseeing Commission financial management activities, including compliance with the foregoing requirements, as well as

the responsibility for advising the Commission on management implications of Commission and Bureau actions. See 47 CFR 0.11(a)(4), (8). As such, in this order, we amend section 0.5 of the Commission's rules, 47 CFR 0.5, to require any Bureau or Office recommending Commission action or taking action under delegated authority on any matter that may affect compliance with Federal financial management requirements to confer with the Office of the Managing Director. Upon forwarding any such item to the Commission the Office or Bureau must indicate the position of the Managing Director. The amended rule will not, however, affect the existing authority of the various Bureaus and Offices over substantive regulatory matters associated with their programs. See 47 CFR 0.11(a)(1)

The rule amendments adopted herein involve rules of agency organization, procedure, or practice, and the notice and comment and effective date provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act are therefore inapplicable. 5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A), (d).

Accordingly, it is ordered, that pursuant to sections 4(i), 4(j), 5(c), 303(r), 47 U.S.C. 4(i), 4(j), 5(c), 303(r), 47 CFR part 0 is amended as set forth below, effective November 21, 2002.

List of Subjects in 47 CFR Part 0

Organization and functions (government agencies).

Federal Communications Commission.

Marlene H. Dortch,
Secretary.

Rule Changes

For the reasons discussed in the preamble, the Federal Communications Commission amends 47 CFR part 0 as follows:

PART 0—COMMISSION ORGANIZATION

1. The authority citation for part 0 continues to read as follows:

Authority: Secs. 5, 48 Stat. 1068, as amended; 47 U.S.C. 155.

2. Section 0.5 is amended by adding paragraph (e) to read as follows:

§ 0.5 General Description of Commission organization and operations.

* * * * *

(e) *Compliance with Federal financial management requirements.* Any Bureau or Office recommending Commission action that may affect agency compliance with Federal financial management requirements must confer with the Office of Managing Director. Such items will indicate the position of

the Managing Director when forwarded to the Commission. Any Bureau or Office taking action under delegated authority that may affect agency compliance with Federal financial management requirements must confer with the Office of the Managing Director before taking action.

[FR Doc. 02-29581 Filed 11-20-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Part 73

[DA 02-3090, MM Docket No. 01-208, RM-10205]

Digital Television Broadcast Service; Harrisburg, PA

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: The Commission, at the request of Harrisburg Television, Inc., licensee of station WHTM-TV, substitutes DTV channel 10 for DTV channel 57 at Harrisburg. See 66 FR 47904, September 14, 2001. DTV channel 10 can be allotted to Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, in compliance with the principle community coverage requirements of section 73.625(a) at reference coordinates 40-18-57 N. and 76-57-02 W. with a power of 14, HAAT of 346 meters and with a DTV service population of 1793 thousand. Since the community of Harrisburg is located within 400 kilometers of the U.S.-Canadian border, concurrence from the Canadian government has been obtained for this allotment. With this action, this proceeding is terminated.

DATES: Effective December 30, 2002.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Pam Blumenthal, Media Bureau, (202) 418-1600.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a synopsis of the Commission's Report and Order, MM Docket No. 01-208, adopted November 7, 2002, and released November 15, 2002. The full text of this document is available for public inspection and copying during regular business hours in the FCC Reference Information Center, Portals II, 445 12th Street, SW., Room CY-A257, Washington, DC. This document may also be purchased from the Commission's duplicating contractor, Qualex International, Portals II, 445 12th Street, SW., CY-B402, Washington, DC, 20554, telephone 202-863-2893, facsimile 202-863-2898, or via e-mail qualexint@aol.com.

List of Subjects in 47 CFR Part 73

Digital television broadcasting, Television.

Part 73 of Title 47 of the Code of Federal Regulations is amended as follows:

PART 73—[AMENDED]

1. The authority citation for part 73 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 47 U.S.C. 154, 303, 334, 336.

§ 73.622 [Amended]

2. Section 73.622(b), the Table of Digital Television Allotments under Pennsylvania, is amended by removing DTV channel 57 and adding DTV channel 10 at Harrisburg.

Federal Communications Commission.

Barbara A. Kreisman,

Chief, Video Division, Media Bureau.

[FR Doc. 02-29574 Filed 11-20-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Part 73

[DA 02-3089, MB Docket No. 02-219, RM-10506]

Digital Television Broadcast Service; Lawton, OK

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: The Commission, at the request of KSWO Television Company, Inc., substitutes DTV channel 11 for DTV channel 23 at Lawton, Oklahoma. See 67 FR 52922, August 14, 2002. DTV channel 11 can be allotted to Lawton, Oklahoma, in compliance with the principle community coverage requirements of Section 73.625(a) at reference coordinates 34-12-55 N. and 98-43-13 W. with a power of 138, HAAT of 327 meters and with a DTV service population of 431 thousand. With this action, this proceeding is terminated.

DATES: Effective December 30, 2002.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Pam Blumenthal, Media Bureau, (202) 418-1600.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a synopsis of the Commission's Report and Order, MB Docket No. 02-219, adopted November 7, 2002, and released November 15, 2002. The full text of this document is available for public inspection and copying during regular business hours in the FCC Reference